

---

No. 19-3810

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

JESSE POLANSKY, M.D., M.P.H., ET AL.  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

EXECUTIVE HEALTH RESOURCES INC., ET AL.  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (No. 2-12-cv-04239)

---

**BRIEF OF TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Jacklyn N. DeMar  
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD  
EDUCATION FUND  
1220 19th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036

Tejinder Singh  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Avenue  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Belated Motions to Dismiss Risk Undermining the Purposes and Objectives of the False Claims Act. ....	3
II. Courts Should Review the Government’s Reasoning to Ensure That Dismissal Is Reasonable in Light of the Circumstances of the Case. ....	11
III. The False Claims Act Does Not Permit the Government to Move to Dismiss a <i>Qui Tam</i> Action Without First Intervening. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	11
<i>Chang v. Children’s Advocacy Ctr. of Del.</i> , 938 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2019).....	11, 24
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	11
<i>Nasuti ex rel. United States v. Savage Farms, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1327015 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2014).....	13
<i>Ridenour v. Kaiser-Hill Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	12, 25, 26
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Bergman v. Abbott Labs.</i> , No. 09-cv-4264 (E.D. Pa.) .....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Brown v. Celgene Corp.</i> , No. 10-cv-3165 (C.D. Cal.).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. CIMZNHCA, LLC v. UCB, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1598109 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 15, 2019).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-881-NJR-RJD (S.D. Ill.).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Vainer v. DaVita, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-2509-CAP (N.D. Ga.).....	9
<i>United States ex rel., Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	12, 25
<i>United States v. Academy Mortgage Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3208157 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. EMD Serono, Inc.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 483 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 3, 2019).....	13

**Statutes**

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)..... 14, 23  
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4).....26  
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c) .....18  
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1).....19  
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) ..... 1, 5, 11, 17  
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B) .....14  
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(C) .....19  
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3)..... passim  
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(4)..... 20, 21, 23  
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(d) .....21  
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2).....8

**Other Authorities**

Letter from Sen. Charles Grassley to Att’y Gen. William Barr (May 4, 2020),  
*available at* <https://www.grassley.senate.gov/sites/default/files/2020-05-04%20CEG%20to%20DOJ%20%28FCA%20Dismissal%20authority%29.pdf>..... 12, 13  
 Letter from Sen. Charles Grassley to Att’y Gen. William Barr (Sept. 4, 2019),  
*available at* <https://www.grassley.senate.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2019-09-04%20CEG%20to%20DOJ%20%28FCA%20dismissals%29.pdf>.....10  
 S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)..... passim  
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Fraud Statistics – Overview (2020),  
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1233201/download>.....5, 6  
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Press Release, Justice Department Recovers Over \$2.8 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2018 (Dec. 21, 2018),  
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-28-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2018>.....6  
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Press Release, Justice Department Recovers over \$3 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2019 (Jan. 9, 2020),  
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-3-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2019>.....6
